ESTTA Tracking number:

ESTTA1172536

Filing date:

11/15/2021

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding	92076531
Party	Defendant FASHIONTV.COM GmbH
Correspondence Address	RAYMOND J DOWD DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW & MILLER LLP SIXTINE BOUSQUET LAMBERT 230 PARK AVENUE 21ST FLOOR NEW YORK, NY 10169 UNITED STATES Primary Email: rdowd@dunnington.com Secondary Email(s): sbousquet@dunnington.com 212-682-8811
Submission	Other Motions/Submissions
Filer's Name	Raymond J. Dowd
Filer's email	rdowd@dunnington.com
Signature	/Raymond J. Dowd/
Date	11/15/2021
Attachments	FTV MSJ_Reply_11.15.2021.pdf(849793 bytes )



## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Fashion One Television LLC,

Petitioner,

Cancellation No. 92076531 (Parent case)

Cancellation No. 92076634

v.

Reg. Nos. 5,477,536; 3,530,563

fashionty.com GmbH

Respondent.

Marks:

F FASHIONTV

fashiontv

## RESPONDENT'S S REPLY BRIEF TO PETITIONER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS AND ALTERNATIVELY FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TO THE HONORABLE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD:

In these consolidated cancellation proceedings brought against the mark fashiontv No. 3530563 (the "fashiontv Mark") and the mark F Fashion TV No. 5477536 (the "F Fashion TV Mark" and together with the fashiontv Mark, the "FTV Marks"), Fashiontv.com GmbH ("Respondent") by and through its counsel of record, Dunnington Bartholow & Miller LLP, hereby replies to Petitioner Fashion One Television LLC ("Petitioner")'s "Preliminary Response to Respondent's Motion for a Judgment on the Pleadings or for Summary Judgment" dated October 25, 2021 ("Response") in further support of Respondent's Motion for a Judgment on the Pleadings or, for Summary Judgment dated October 4, 2021 ("Motion").

#### I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On October 4, 2021, Respondent moved (1) for a judgment on the pleadings because Petitioner's petitions to cancel contain no allegation supporting Petitioner's standing and or any valid ground for cancellation; and (2) alternatively for summary judgment (a) based on admissible



and undisputed evidence of use Respondent provided in the form of a declaration, screenshots from relevant websites and business documents, and (b) because Mr. Gleissner, as former licensee, knew or should have known Respondent's use of the mark and brought these proceedings in bad faith with an intent to deceive the USPTO and the Board.

Petitioner's Response dated October 25, 2021, argues that summary judgment is not warranted because (1) Petitioner and Respondent are competitors with a long history of disputes over the marks FASHION TELEVISION and FASHION ONE and Respondent has misrepresented the status of the Settlement Framework Agreement between the parties, (2) Petitioner has standing because it has spent millions of dollars to acquire the FASHION TELEVISION mark which is confusingly similar to the FASHION TV mark and has pleaded a valid ground for cancellation when it argued that Respondent's "Web Shop" is no longer functional, (3) Petitioner has vigorously defended the FASHION ONE brand despite Respondent's attempts to register the mark FASHION ONE in more than 20 jurisdictions, (4) Petitioner is entitled to discovery because Respondent has produced nothing to substantiate actual use of the FTV Marks, and (5) Petitioner requests a 60-day extension to reply because its key associate who had records of substantiative evidence in support of Petitioner's argument passed away in April 2021.

These arguments should be rejected for the following reasons. *First*, summary judgment is warranted because Petitioner has not satisfied its burden of showing a genuine issue of material fact that the FTV Marks have not been abandoned and Petitioner's recitation of the parties' litigation history is completely irrelevant to the resolution of the Motion. *Second*, judgment on the pleadings is warranted because (a) Petitioner's acquisition of the FASHION TELEVISION brand does not create standing, (b) Petitioner fails to plead a valid ground for cancellation by merely



arguing that one of Respondent's online retail store using the fashiontv Mark is not functional without describing the research or the methodology used to get to this conclusion, and (c) Petitioner fails to even mention Respondent's F Fashion TV Mark. *Third*, summary judgment is warranted because Petitioner has not satisfied its burden of showing a genuine issue of material fact that the FTV Marks have not been abandoned and Petitioner's recitation of disputes between the parties over the FASHION ONE mark is irrelevant to the present proceedings. *Fourth*, Petitioner is not entitled to discovery because Petitioner has not satisfied its burden of showing a genuine issue of material fact that the FTV Marks have not been abandoned that would warrant discovery. *Fifth*, Petitioner is not entitled to an extension because Petitioner fails to provide an affidavit regarding the documents in the possession of Petitioner's deceased key associate, never asked for such extension until the date of its deadline to oppose the Motion, and already had an opportunity to respond but yet failed to show any genuine issue of material fact that Respondent has not abandoned use of the FTV Marks.

### II. ARGUMENT

A. Summary Judgment Is Warranted Because Petitioner Has Not Satisfied Its Burden
Of Showing A Genuine Issue Of Material Fact That The FTV Marks Have Not Been
Abandoned And Petitioner's Recitation Of The Parties' Litigation History Is
Completely Irrelevant To The Resolution Of The Motion

Petitioner's Response fails to raise a genuine issue of material fact regarding Petitioner's abandonment claim as Petitioner solely recites the parties' litigation history. This recitation is nothing more than a desperate attempt by Petitioner to mislead the Board as to the real issue of these proceedings, which is to determine whether Respondent uses the FTV Marks in the US.

Once Respondent presented evidence supporting the position that the mark in question was in use, Petitioner has to go beyond the mere pleadings and identify specific facts showing a genuine



issue. See *Little v. Liquid Air Corp.*, 37 F.3d 1069, 1075 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc) (per curiam). Petitioner's burden to show a genuine issue of material fact is not satisfied with "some metaphysical doubt as to the material facts, by conclusory allegations, by unsubstantiated assertions, or by only a scintilla of evidence." *Id.* (citations omitted).

Petitioner's attempt to raise a genuine issue of material fact is rife with conclusory allegations and unsubstantiated assertions that are convenient for Petitioner's desired outcome.

The facts and evidence explicitly demonstrate that Respondent is currently using the FTV Marks. 

1

Instead of addressing Respondent's admissible and undisputable evidence of use of the FTV Marks, Petitioner rehashes the same exact allegations it asserted in its petitions. Specifically, Petitioner alleges that the fashiontv Mark is not in use simply because Respondent's "Web Shop" is no longer functional despite relevant evidence provided by Respondent of at least five other functional online retail stores of Respondent actually using the fashiontv Mark. See Response at 7. Further, Petitioner egregiously fails to even mention the F Fashion TV mark.

In complete disregard to Respondent's admissible and undisputable evidence, Petitioner focuses on the parties' litigation history that has absolutely no relevance here. Specifically, Petitioner alleges that (1) "Respondent ... started a campaign for massive attacks, starting in April 2013 and lasting for several years" against Petitioner, (2) "Respondent ... started applying for the trademark "Fashion One" in 2013", (3) the "2016 'Settlement Framework Agreement' ... never matured into permanency", (3) "Respondent started cancellation actions in 2013 or 2014 related

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See Motion at 10-12 and Dowd Decl. Exhibits J-M.



\_

# DOCKET

# Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

## **Real-Time Litigation Alerts**



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

## **Advanced Docket Research**



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

## **Analytics At Your Fingertips**



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

## API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

#### **LAW FIRMS**

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

#### **FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS**

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

## **E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS**

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

